Government of West Bengal Irrigation & Waterways Department Jalasampad Bhavan, 3rd Floor; Western Block,

Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091

No.1082 - IE/4P-20/2019

Dt. 21.07.2020

ORDER

The undersigned is directed, by the order of Governor, to say that the Governor has been pleased to accord approval to count the previous service from 15.09.2000 to 16.02.2015, as rendered by Sri Arabinda Jana, Assistant Engineer (Civil), Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, in his erstwhile appointment to the post of Sub-Assistant Engineer, in Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, Govt. of W.B., in terms of Finance Department's No10253-F Dt.29.09.1988 read with Rule 33(2) of D.C.R.B. Rules'1971, for the purpose of pension and leave only.

However, the previous service of Sri Jana cannot be counted for seniority and MCAS'2001 benefit, for his present service, in West Bengal Engineering Services.

This has duly been approved by the Finance Department (Pension Cell) vide their *U.O. No.39-F(Pen) Dt.17.03.2020*.

Joint Secretary to the Government of West Bengal

No.1082 /1(8)- IE

Dt. 21.307.2020

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to :-

- 1. The Principal Accountant General (A&E), W.B., Treasury Building, Kolkata-700 001.
- 2. P.A. to the Secretary, Irrigation & Waterways Department
- 3. Finance Department (Pension Cell), Writers' Buildings; Kolkata-700 001.
- 4. The Chief Engineer, D & R, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Jalasampad Bhavan, 1st Floor; Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 5. The Superintending Engineer & The Director, Advance Planning Project Evaluation & Monitoring Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Jalasampad Bhavan, 2nd Floor, Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- 6. Sri Arabinda Jana, Assistant Engineer (Civil), Advance Planning Project Evaluation & Monitoring Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate; Jalasampad Bhavan, 2nd Ploor, Salt Lake; Kolkata-700 091.
- The Executive Engineer, DVC Study Cell, Irrigation & Waterways Directorate, with request to upload this order in Department's portal.
 - 8. Guard file of establishment.

Joint Secretary to the
Government of West Bengal